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UNITED STATES  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  

Washington, D.C. 20549  

_________________  

FORM 8-K  

CURRENT REPORT  

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of  
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934  

_________________  

 

 

 

 

 

_________________  

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of 
the following provisions:  

 

 

 

 

Item 2.02 .       Results of Operations and Financial Condition .  

        On February 2, 2006, Oshkosh Truck Corporation (the “Company”) issued a press release (the “Press Release”) announcing its earnings 
for the first quarter ended December 31, 2005 and its revised outlook for fiscal 2006. A copy of such press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 
and is incorporated by reference herein.  

        On February 2, 2006, the Company held a conference call in connection with the Company’s announcement of its earnings for the first 
quarter ended December 31, 2005 and its revised outlook for fiscal 2006 and beyond. A copy of the script (the “Script”) for such conference 
call is furnished as Exhibit 99.2 and is incorporated by reference herein. An audio replay of such conference call and the related question and 
answer session will be available for at least twelve months on the Company’s web site at www.oshkoshtruckcorporation.com .  

        The information, including without limitation all forward-looking statements, contained in the Press Release, the Script and related slide 
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presentation on the Company’s web site (the “Slide Presentation”) or provided in the conference call and related question and answer session 
speaks only as of February 2, 2006. The Company has adopted a policy that if the Company makes a determination that it expects the 
Company’s earnings per share for future periods for which projections are contained in the Press Release, the Script and the Slide Presentation 
or provided in the conference call and related question and answer session to be lower than those projections, then the Company will publicly 
disseminate that fact. The Company’s policy also provides that if the Company makes a determination that it expects the Company’s earnings 
per share for future periods to be at or above the projections contained in the Press Release, the Script and the Slide Presentation or provided in 
the conference call and related question and answer session, then the Company does not intend to publicly disseminate that fact. Except as set 
forth above, the Company assumes no obligation, and disclaims any obligation, to update information contained in the Press Release, the Script 
and the Slide Presentation or provided in the conference call and related question and answer session. Investors should be aware that the 
Company may not update such information until the Company’s next quarterly conference call, if at all.  

        The Press Release, the Script and the Slide Presentation contain, and representatives of the Company made, during the conference call and 
the related question and answer session, statements that the Company believes to be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the 
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All statements other than statements of historical fact included in the Press Release, the 
Script and the Slide Presentation or made during the conference call and related question and answer session, including, without limitation, 
statements regarding the Company’s future financial position, business strategy, targets, projected sales, costs, earnings, capital expenditures, 
debt levels and cash flows, and plans and objectives of management for future operations, are forward-looking statements. In addition, forward-
looking statements generally can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as “may,” “will,” “expect,” “intend,” “estimate,” 
“anticipate,” “believe,” “should” or “plan,” or the negative thereof or variations thereon or similar terminology. The Company cannot provide 
any assurance that such expectations will prove to have been correct. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from 
the Company’s expectations include, without limitation, the following:  
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           Accuracy of Assumptions . The expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements, in particular those with respect to 
projected sales, costs, earnings, capital expenditures, debt levels and cash flows, are based in part on certain assumptions made by the 
Company, some of which are referred to in, or as part of, the forward-looking statements. Such assumptions include, without limitation, 
those relating to the Company’s ability to continue the turnaround of the business of the Geesink Norba Group sufficiently to support its 
current valuation resulting in no non-cash impairment charge for Geesink Norba Group goodwill; the Company’s ability to work 
through the production inefficiencies related to a three-phase enterprise resource planning system conversion at McNeilus Companies, 
Inc. (“McNeilus”); the Company’s ability to increase its operating income margins at McNeilus; the Company’s ability to recover steel 
and component cost increases with selling price increases to its customers; anticipated commercial segment sales in advance of and 
following a diesel engine emissions standards change effective January 1, 2007; the Company’s estimates for the level of concrete 
placement activity, housing starts and mortgage rates; the performance of the U.S. and European economies generally; the Company’s 
expectations as to timing of receipt of sales orders and payments and execution and funding of defense contracts; the Company’s ability 
to achieve cost reductions and operating efficiencies, in particular at McNeilus and the Geesink Norba Group; the anticipated level of 
production and margins associated with the Family of Heavy Tactical Vehicles contract, the Indefinite Demand/Indefinite Quantity 
contract, the Medium Tactical Vehicle Replacement follow-on contract and international defense truck contracts; the expected level of 
United States Department of Defense procurement of replacement parts and services and remanufacturing of trucks and funding thereof; 
the Company’s estimates for capital expenditures of municipalities for fire and emergency and refuse products, of airports for aircraft 
rescue and snow removal products and of large commercial waste haulers generally and with the Company; federal funding levels for 
Department of Homeland Security and spending by governmental entities on homeland security apparatus; the availability of chassis 
components including engines and commercial chassis generally; the Company’s planned spending on product development and bid and 
proposal activities with respect to defense truck procurement competitions and the outcome of such competitions; the expected level of 
commercial “package” body and purchased chassis sales compared to “body only” sales; the Company’s ability to integrate acquired 
businesses and achieve expected synergies; the Company’s estimates of the impact of changing fuel prices and credit availability on 
capital spending of towing operators; anticipated levels of capital expenditures; the Company’s estimates for costs relating to litigation, 
product warranty, insurance, stock options and restricted stock awards, personnel and raw materials; the Company’s estimates for debt 
levels, interest rates, working capital needs and effective tax rates; and that the Company does not complete any further acquisitions. 
The Company cannot provide any assurance that the assumptions referred to in the forward-looking statements or otherwise are accurate 
or will prove to have been correct. Any assumptions that are inaccurate or do not prove to be correct could have a material adverse 
effect on the Company’s ability to achieve the results that the forward-looking statements contemplate. 

           Geesink Norba Group Turnaround . Prior to the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005, the Geesink Norba Group operated at a loss for five 
quarters due to the weak European economy, declines in selling prices in its markets, operational inefficiencies and increased material, 
labor and warranty costs related to the launch of a new Geesink-branded rear loader. Although the Geesink Norba Group operated at a 
profit in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005 and the first quarter of fiscal 2006 and the Company has taken steps to turn around the business 
of the Geesink Norba Group, including reducing its work force, installing new executive leadership, implementing lean manufacturing 
practices, introducing new products and outsourcing components to lower cost manufacturing sites, the Company cannot provide any 
assurance that the Geesink Norba Group will continue to operate profitably or that such activities will be successful. In addition, the 
Company may incur costs to continue to implement any such turnaround beyond its current expectations for such costs. Further, if the 
Company is unable to continue to turnaround the business of the Geesink Norba Group, then the Company may be required to record a 
non-cash impairment charge for Geesink Norba Group goodwill, and there could be other material adverse effects on the net sales, 
financial condition, profitability and/or cash flows of the Company. 
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           Cyclical Markets . A decline in overall customer demand in the Company’s cyclical commercial or fire and emergency markets 
could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s operating performance. The ready-mix concrete market that the Company serves 
is highly cyclical and impacted by the strength of the economy generally, by prevailing mortgage and other interest rates, by the number 
of housing starts and by other factors that may have an effect on the level of concrete placement activity, either regionally or nationally. 
Although the concrete placement industry has recovered from a downturn compared to historical levels and customers of the Company 
such as municipalities and large waste haulers have increased their expenditures for fire and emergency and refuse equipment, if these 
improvements do not continue or if these markets face downturns, then there could be a material adverse effect on the net sales, 
financial condition, profitability and/or cash flows of the Company. Furthermore, the recent surge in the Company’s defense business is 
due in significant part to demand for defense trucks, replacement parts and services and truck remanufacturing arising from the conflict 
in Iraq. Events such as this are unplanned, and the Company cannot predict how long this conflict will last or the demand for its 
products that will arise out of such an event. Accordingly, the Company cannot provide any assurance that the increased defense 
business as a result of this conflict will continue. 

           Government Contracts . The Company is dependent on U.S. and foreign government contracts for a substantial portion of its 
business. That business is subject to the following risks, among others, that could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s 
operating performance: 

  • The Company’s business is susceptible to changes in the U.S. defense budget, which may reduce revenues that the 
Company expects from its defense business. 

  • The U.S. government may not appropriate funding that the Company expects for its U.S. government contracts, which 
may prevent the Company from realizing revenues under current contracts or receiving additional orders that the 
Company anticipates it will receive. 

  • Most of the Company’s government contracts are fixed-price contracts, and the Company’s actual costs may exceed its 
projected costs, which could result in lower profits or net losses under these contracts. 

  • The Company is required to spend significant sums on product development and testing, bid and proposal activities and 
pre-contract engineering, tooling and design activities in competitions to have the opportunity to be awarded these 
contracts. 

  • Competitions for the award of defense truck contracts are intense, and the Company cannot provide any assurance that it 
will be successful in the defense truck procurement competitions in which it participates. 

  • Certain of the Company’s government contracts could be suspended or terminated and all such contracts expire in the 
future and may not be replaced, which could reduce expected revenues from these contracts. 

  • The Company’s defense products undergo rigorous testing by the customer and are subject to highly technical 
requirements. Any failure to pass these tests, including Production Reliability and Acceptance testing for the Company’s 
wheeled tanker contract for the United Kingdom Ministry of Defence, or to comply with these requirements could result 
in unanticipated retrofit costs, delayed acceptance of trucks or late or no payments under such contracts. 

  • The Company’s government contracts are subject to audit, which could result in adjustments of the Company’s costs and 
prices under these contracts. 

  • The Company’s defense truck contracts are large in size and require significant personnel and production resources, and 
when such contracts end, the Company must make adjustments to personnel and production resources. 

           Completion and Financing of Acquisitions . A substantial portion of the Company’s growth in the past nine years has come 
through acquisitions, and the Company’s growth strategy is based in part upon acquisitions. The Company may not be able to identify 
suitable acquisition candidates or complete future acquisitions, which could adversely affect the Company’s future growth. The 
Company’s credit facility also contains restrictive covenants that may limit the Company’s ability to take advantage of business 
opportunities, including acquisitions. Any acquisitions could be dilutive to the Company’s earnings per share. The Company’s level of 
indebtedness may increase in the future if the Company finances acquisitions with debt, which would cause the Company to incur 
additional interest expense and could increase the Company’s vulnerability to general adverse economic and industry conditions and 
limit the Company’s ability to obtain additional financing. If the Company issues shares of its stock as currency in any future 
acquisitions or as a source of funds to finance acquisitions, then the Company’s earnings per share may be diluted as a result of the 
issuance of such stock. 

           Steel and Component Costs . The Company uses thousands of tons of steel annually and steel cost increases have had a significant 



 

 

 

-5-  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

-6-  

impact on production costs for the Company’s trucks and truck bodies. During fiscal 2004 and the first six months of fiscal 2005, costs 
increased sharply for steel and component parts containing steel. Although the Company believes steel costs have stabilized, the 
Company could face further steel cost increases in fiscal 2006. Steel and component costs that increase further and/or are not recovered 
through increases in the Company’s selling prices could impact the Company in the following ways: 

  • In the commercial and fire and emergency businesses, the Company announced selling price increases during fiscal 2005, 
some of which take effect in fiscal 2006, to recover increased steel and component costs and is likely to further increase 
prices. However, any such new product prices apply only to new orders, and the Company does not anticipate being able 
to recover all cost increases from customers in fiscal 2006 due to the amount of orders in the Company’s backlog prior to 
the effective dates of new selling prices for the Company’s products. In addition, some customers have reacted adversely 
to these price increases, and competitive conditions have limited, and may limit in the future, price increases in some 
market sectors. Alternatively, adherence to the price increases could affect sales volumes in some market sectors. 
Furthermore, steel and component costs may again rise faster than expected, and the Company’s product price increases 
may not be sufficient to recover such increases. 

  • In the defense business, the Company is generally limited in its ability to raise prices in response to rising steel and 
component costs as the Company largely does business under firm, fixed-price contracts. The Company attempts to limit 
its risk by obtaining firm pricing from suppliers at contract award. However, if these suppliers, including steel mills, do 
not honor their contracts, then the Company could face margin pressure in its defense business. 

           Revolution® Composite Concrete Mixer Drum . The Company has made and will continue to make significant investments in 
technology and manufacturing facilities relating to the Revolution® composite concrete mixer drum product, and the Company 
anticipates that this product will contribute to growth in revenues and earnings of the Company’s commercial segment. However, the 
Company cannot provide any assurance that such growth will result. Without limitation: 

  • The Revolution® drum is a new product in the concrete placement market that uses new technology, and the Company 
cannot provide any assurance that the concrete placement market will broadly accept this product or that the Company 
will be able to sell this product at targeted prices. 

  • Even if market demand for the Revolution® drum meets the Company’s expectations, the Company may not be able to 
sustain high volume production of this product at projected costs and on projected delivery schedules, which could result 
in lower profits or net losses relating to this product. 

  • The Company’s plans include taking additional actions and making additional investments to introduce different versions 
of the Revolution® drum and to introduce the product in markets outside the United States, and there will be additional 
risks associated with these efforts. 

  • The Company cannot provide any assurance that competitors will not offer products in the future that compete with the 
Revolution® drum, which would impact the Company’s ability to sell this product at targeted prices. 

  • Because the Revolution® drum is a new product, the Company has experienced and may continue to experience higher 
costs for warranty and other product related claims. 

           International Business . For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2005, approximately 15.5% of the Company’s net sales were 
attributable to products sold outside of the United States, and expanding international sales, including through acquisitions, is a part of 
the Company’s growth strategy. International operations and sales are subject to various risks, including political, religious and 
economic instability, local labor market conditions, the imposition of foreign tariffs and other trade barriers, the impact of foreign 
government regulations and the effects of income and withholding taxes, governmental expropriation and differences in business 
practices. The Company may incur increased costs and experience delays or disruptions in product deliveries and payments in 
connection with international manufacturing and sales that could cause loss of revenues and earnings. Unfavorable changes in the 
political, regulatory and business climate could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s net sales, financial condition, 
profitability and/or cash flows. 

           Foreign Currency Fluctuations . The results of operations and financial condition of the Company’s subsidiaries that conduct 
operations in foreign countries are reported in the relevant foreign currencies and then translated into U.S. dollars at the applicable 
exchange rates for inclusion in the Company’s consolidated financial statements, which are stated in U.S. dollars. In addition, the 
Company has certain firm orders in backlog that are denominated in U.K. Pounds Sterling and certain agreements with subcontractors 
denominated in U.K. Pounds Sterling and Euros, which will subject the Company to foreign currency transaction risk to the extent they 
are not hedged. The exchange rates between many of these currencies and the U.S. dollar have fluctuated significantly in recent years 
and may fluctuate significantly in the future. Such fluctuations, in particular those with respect to the Euro and the U.K. Pound Sterling, 
may have a material effect on the Company’s net sales, financial condition, profitability and/or cash flows and may significantly affect 
the comparability of the Company’s results between financial periods. 



 

 

Additional information concerning factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements is 
contained from time to time in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.  
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Item 9.01 .       Financial Statements and Exhibits .  
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SIGNATURES  

        Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf 
by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.  

           Interruptions in the Supply of Parts, Components and Chassis . The Company has experienced, and may in the future experience, 
significant disruption or termination of the supply of some of the Company’s parts, materials, components and final assemblies that the 
Company obtains from sole source suppliers or subcontractors or incur a significant increase in the cost of these parts, materials, 
components or final assemblies. Such disruptions, terminations or cost increases could delay sales of the Company’s trucks and truck 
bodies and could result in a material adverse effect on the Company’s net sales, financial condition, profitability and/or cash flows. A 
recent surge in over-the-road truck sales has created shortages of certain components utilized by the Company, especially certain 
engines utilized in the Company’s defense business. The shortages have also caused periodic delays or limitations on the receipt of 
chassis scheduled for mounting of the Company’s truck bodies across both it fire and emergency and commercial segments. It is 
possible that some or all of such shortages could intensify during calendar 2006, which may cause the Company to miss forecasted sales 
and earnings estimates or incur additional costs to manage production when key components are delivered late. 

           Competition . The Company operates in highly competitive industries. Several of the Company’s competitors have greater 
financial, marketing, manufacturing and distribution resources than the Company and the Company is facing competitive pricing from 
new entrants in certain markets. The Company’s products may not continue to compete successfully with the products of competitors, 
and the Company may not be able to retain or increase its customer base or to improve or maintain its profit margins on sales to its 
customers, all of which could adversely affect the Company’s net sales, financial condition, profitability and/or cash flows. 

  (a) Not applicable. 

  (b) Not applicable. 

  (c) Not applicable. 

  (d) Exhibits . The following exhibits are being furnished herewith: 

  (99.1) Oshkosh Truck Corporation Press Release dated February 2, 2006. 

  (99.2) Script for conference call held February 2, 2006. 

OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION 
 
 
Date:  February 2, 2006 By:   /s/ Charles L. Szews 
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OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION  

Exhibit Index to Current Report on Form 8-K  
Dated February 2, 2006  

Exhibit  
Number  

 

 
 

        Charles L. Szews 
        Executive Vice President and 
          Chief Financial Officer 

(99.1) Oshkosh Truck Corporation Press Release dated February 2, 2006. 

(99.2) Script for conference call held February 2, 2006. 



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  

 

OSHKOSH TRUCK REPORTS FIRST QUARTER EPS UP 28.6 PERCENT TO $0.72;  
INCREASES FISCAL 2006 EPS ESTIMATE RANGE TO $2.55 — $2.65;  

INCREASES DIVIDEND BY 48%  
         OSHKOSH, WIS. (February 2, 2006) – Oshkosh Truck Corporation (NYSE: OSK), a leading manufacturer of specialty trucks and 
truck bodies, today reported that for the quarter ended December 31, 2005, earnings per share increased 28.6 percent to $0.72, on sales of 
$790.3 million and net income of $53.1 million. This compares with earnings per share of $0.56 on sales of $644.9 million and net income of 
$40.6 million for last year’s first quarter. These results exceeded Oshkosh’s most recent earnings estimate range of $0.50 — $0.55 per share for 
the first quarter of fiscal 2006. Oshkosh also increased its earnings per share estimate range for fiscal 2006 to $2.55 — $2.65 per share.  

        Sales increased 22.5 percent in the first quarter of fiscal 2006. Sales grew in the Company’s fire and emergency and defense segments, 
while the Company’s commercial segment sales declined as McNeilus Companies, Inc. (“McNeilus”) worked through production disruptions 
related to a new enterprise resource planning system implementation. Operating income increased 28.6 percent to $87.0 million, or 11.0 percent 
of sales. Operating income grew at a double-digit percentage in all segments, with an especially strong performance from the Company’s 
defense segment.  

-Continued-  

        Robert G. Bohn, chairman, president and chief executive officer, said, “We entered fiscal 2006 on a strong note, with the best first quarter 
in our history. Each of our three businesses contributed to substantially improved year-over-year operating income; however, our defense 
business again really stood out in the first quarter.  

        “As the conflict in Iraq continued, the defense business grew at record levels, fueled by both new and remanufactured truck sales and parts 
and service sales increasing by more than 60 percent. In the fire and emergency business, we not only increased operating income margins to 
9.7 percent, but also moved smoothly through a major facility expansion at Pierce and introduced two major new products in the towing 
industry. Continued growth seems likely to us in this business, based on the healthy municipal and homeland security environment.  

        “In our commercial business, I’m pleased to report improved performance as a result of our pricing initiatives and outsourcing strategies 
implemented in fiscal 2005. The European operations remained profitable during the first quarter after returning to profitability last quarter. 
The profitability of our U.S. operations held steady despite some initial difficulties associated with the implementation of an enterprise resource 
planning system early in the quarter. Orders remained strong throughout the commercial business and market dynamics appear healthy for 
fiscal 2006.”  

        Commenting on the revised outlook for fiscal 2006, Bohn said, “Our end markets continued to exhibit the type of strong fundamentals we 
believe are necessary for continued growth, and we are beginning to make important progress in turning around our commercial business. This 
led us to increase our fiscal 2006 estimates and boost our quarterly dividend rate.”  

-Continued-  

        Factors affecting first quarter results for the Company’s business segments included:  

         Fire and emergency— Fire and emergency segment sales increased 11.5 percent to $216.4 million for the quarter compared to the prior 
year quarter. Operating income was up 13.4 percent to $20.9 million, or 9.7 percent of sales, compared to prior year operating income of $18.4 
million, or 9.5 percent of sales. The higher sales level reflected strong order flow for fire apparatus and homeland security products during 
fiscal 2005, largely due to continued recovery in municipal spending nationwide and strong federal homeland security funding. Airport 
products sales declined in the first quarter of fiscal 2006 due primarily to a large international sale in the first quarter of fiscal 2005. Operating 
income margins for the segment increased slightly due to improved pricing across the segment, which offset expenses related to a facility 
expansion at the Company’s Pierce Manufacturing Inc. fire apparatus business.  

For more information contact: Financial: Charles L. Szews 
Executive Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer 
(920) 233-9332 

 
Media: Kirsten A. Skyba 

Vice President, Communications 
(920) 233-9621 



         Defense— Defense segment sales increased 68.5 percent to $363.1 million for the quarter compared to the prior year’s first quarter as 
both truck and parts and service sales increased over 60%, primarily as a result of requirements arising from the conflict in Iraq. An increase in 
sales of new heavy-payload and remanufactured trucks for the U.S. Department of Defense (“DoD”) and of wheeled tankers for the United 
Kingdom Ministry of Defence significantly offset lower Medium Tactical Vehicle Replacement (“MTVR”) truck sales. The MTVR base 
contract was concluded during the third quarter of fiscal 2005.  

        Operating income in the first quarter was up 40.5 percent to $72.6 million, or 20.0 percent of sales, compared to prior year operating 
income of $51.7 million, or 24.0 percent of sales. Earnings for the first quarter increased primarily due to the increase in truck and parts and 
service sales which was partially offset by higher new product development spending. Operating income margins in the first quarter of fiscal 
2005 benefited from an $8.5 million ($0.07 per share) adjustment to MTVR base contract margins and a $3.7 million ($0.03 per share) 
recovery of pre-contract costs expensed in fiscal 2004 related to an armoring contract.  

-Continued-  

         Commercial— Commercial segment sales decreased 8.4 percent to $221.2 million in the first quarter compared to the prior year quarter. 
Operating income increased 47.6 percent to $8.3 million, or 3.8 percent of sales, compared to $5.6 million, or 2.3 percent of sales, in the prior 
year quarter. The decrease in sales for the segment was largely due to lower unit sales volume at McNeilus offset by higher sales at the 
Company’s European refuse business. The conversion to a new enterprise resource planning system on October 3, 2005 caused a significant 
disruption to production early in the quarter at McNeilus, leading to lower shipments in the quarter. By quarter-end, production was much 
improved at McNeilus. The increase in operating income was largely due to the profitability of the Company’s European refuse operations in 
the first quarter of fiscal 2006 compared to an operating loss of $2.6 million in the first quarter of fiscal 2005. Such improvement resulted from 
favorable market conditions and the restructuring of that business in fiscal 2004 and 2005.  

         Corporate and other— Operating expenses and inter-segment profit elimination increased $6.7 million to $14.8 million. The increase in 
the first quarter was largely due to favorable settlements of product liability matters aggregating $4.2 million ($0.04 per share) that benefited 
the prior year results. Also contributing to the increase were higher personnel costs, including an additional $1.2 million related to the 
expensing of stock options due to the adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123(R), “Share Based Payment.” Interest 
expense net of interest income for the quarter decreased $1.5 million to $0.3 million compared to the prior year quarter. Lower interest costs 
were largely due to the repayment of acquisition-related debt and the investment of excess cash during the quarter.  

-Continued-  

        Cash and cash equivalents, net of debt, decreased during the quarter to $57.8 million at December 31, 2005 from $103.4 million at 
September 30, 2005. During the quarter ended September 30, 2005, performance-based payments of $35.0 million were collected that normally 
would have been paid in October 2005. In addition, the first quarter of each fiscal year historically has higher seasonal working capital 
requirements.  

Dividend Announcement  
        Oshkosh Truck Corporation’s Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $0.10 per share of Common Stock. The dividend, up 
approximately 48 percent from the Common Stock dividend for the immediately preceding quarter, will be payable February 23, 2006, to 
shareholders of record as of February 16, 2006.  

        The Company will comment on first quarter earnings and expectations for the remainder of fiscal 2006 during a live conference call at 
9:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time this morning. Viewer-controlled slides for the call will be available on the Company’s website beginning at 
7:30 a.m. Eastern Standard Time this morning. The call will be available simultaneously via a webcast over the Internet as a service to 
investors. It will be listen-only format for on-line listeners. To access the webcast, investors should go to www.oshkoshtruckcorporation.com at 
least 15 minutes prior to the event and follow instructions for listening to the broadcast. An audio replay of such conference call and related 
question and answer session will be available for twelve months at this website.  

-Continued-  

        Oshkosh Truck Corporation is a leading designer, manufacturer and marketer of a broad range of specialty commercial, fire and 
emergency and military trucks and truck bodies under the Oshkosh ® , Pierce ® , McNeilus ® , JerrDan ® , CON-E-CO ® , London ®, Medtec ™ , 
Geesink ® , Norba ® and BAI ® brand names. Oshkosh’s products are valued worldwide by fire and emergency units, defense forces, municipal 
and airport support services, and concrete placement and refuse businesses where high quality, superior performance, rugged reliability and 
long-term value are paramount.  



-Continued-  

Forward-Looking Statements  
         This press release contains statements that the Company believes to be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private 
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. All statements other than statements of historical fact, including, without limitation, statements 
regarding the Company’s future financial position, business strategy, targets, projected sales, costs, earnings, capital expenditures, debt levels 
and cash flows, and plans and objectives of management for future operations, are forward-looking statements. When used in this press 
release, words such as “may,” “will,” “expect,” “intend,” “estimate,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “should,” “project” or “plan” or the 
negative thereof or variations thereon or similar terminology are generally intended to identify forward-looking statements. These forward-
looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors, some of 
which are beyond the Company’s control, that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-
looking statements. These factors include the Company’s ability to continue the turnaround of its Geesink Norba Group and McNeilus 
businesses, the cyclical nature of the Company’s commercial and fire and emergency markets, risks related to reductions in government 
expenditures, the uncertainty of government contracts, the challenges of identifying acquisition candidates and integrating acquired 
businesses, higher steel and component costs and the Company’s ability to avoid such cost increases based on its supply contracts or to 
recover such cost increases with increases in selling prices of its products, the success of the launch of the Revolution ® composite concrete 
mixer drum, the availability of commercial chassis and certain chassis component including engines, and risks associated with international 
operations and sales, including foreign currency fluctuations. In addition, the Company’s expectations for fiscal 2006 are based in part on 
certain assumptions made by the Company, including without limitation those relating to the Company’s ability to continue the turnaround of 
the business of the Geesink Norba Group sufficiently to support its current valuation resulting in no non-cash impairment charge for Geesink 
Norba Group goodwill; the Company’s ability to work through the production inefficiencies related to the system conversion at McNeilus; the 
Company’s ability to increase its operating income margins at McNeilus; the Company’s ability to recover steel and component cost increases 
with selling price increases to its customers; anticipated commercial segment sales in advance of and following a diesel engine emissions 
standards change effective January 1, 2007; the Company’s estimates for the level of concrete placement activity, housing starts and mortgage 
rates; the performance of the U.S. and European economies generally; the Company’s expectations as to timing of receipt of sales orders and 
payments and execution and funding of defense contracts; the Company’s ability to achieve cost reductions and operating efficiencies, in 
particular at McNeilus and the Geesink Norba Group; the anticipated level of production and margins associated with the Family of Heavy 
Tactical Vehicles contract, the Indefinite Demand/Indefinite Quantity contract, the MTVR follow-on contract and international defense truck 
contracts; the expected level of DoD procurement of replacement parts and services and remanufacturing of trucks and funding thereof; the 
Company’s estimates for capital expenditures of municipalities for fire and emergency and refuse products, of airports for aircraft rescue and 
snow removal products and of large commercial waste haulers generally and with the Company; federal funding levels for Department of 
Homeland Security and spending by governmental entities on homeland security apparatus; the availability of chassis components including 
engines and commercial chassis generally; the Company’s planned spending on product development and bid and proposal activities with 
respect to defense truck procurement competitions and the outcome of such competitions; the expected level of commercial “package” body 
and purchased chassis sales compared to “body only” sales; the Company’s ability to integrate acquired businesses and achieve expected 
synergies; the Company’s estimates of the impact of changing fuel prices and credit availability on capital spending of towing operators; 
anticipated levels of capital expenditures; the Company’s estimates for costs relating to litigation, product warranty, insurance, stock options 
and restricted stock awards, personnel and raw materials; the Company’s estimates for debt levels, interest rates, working capital needs and 
effective tax rates; and that the Company does not complete any further acquisitions. Additional information concerning these and other 
factors is contained in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including the Form 8-K filed today.  

-Continued-  

OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  

(Unaudited)  
Three Months Ended  

December 31, 

2005 2004 

(In thousands, except per  
share amounts) 

 
Net sales     $ 790,336   $ 644,917   
Cost of sales       641,413     529,326   

Gross income       148,923     115,591   

 



-Continued-  

OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  

Operating expenses:     
   Selling, general and administrative       60,026     46,265   
   Amortization of purchased intangibles       1,896     1,694   

Total operating expenses       61,922     47,959   

 
Operating income       87,001     67,632   
Other income (expense):     
   Interest expense       (1,750 )   (2,251 ) 
   Interest income       1,458     466   
   Miscellaneous, net       (211 )   (713 ) 

        (503 )   (2,498 ) 

 
Income before provision for income taxes,     
   equity in earnings of unconsolidated     
   affiliates and minority interest       86,498     65,134   
 
Provision for income taxes       33,734     25,132   

Income before equity in earnings of     
   unconsolidated affiliates and     
   minority interest       52,764     40,002   
 
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated     
   affiliates, net of income taxes       578     473   
 
Minority interest, net of income taxes       (274 )   99   

Net income     $ 53,068   $ 40,574   

 
Earnings per share     
   Basic     $ 0.73   $ 0.58   
   Diluted     $ 0.72   $ 0.56   
 
Basic weighted average shares outstanding       73,049     69,618   
Effect of dilutive securities     
  Class A Common Stock       --    1,613   
  Stock options and incentive     
    compensation awards       1,088     1,647   

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding       74,137     72,878   

December 
31,  

2005 

September 
30,  

2005 

(Unaudited) 
(In thousands) 

                            ASSETS             
Current assets:     
   Cash and cash equivalents     $ 80,992   $ 127,507   
   Receivables, net       299,683     280,247   
   Inventories, net       495,446     489,997   
   Deferred income taxes       36,480     36,618   



-Continued-  

OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  

(Unaudited)  

   Other current assets       17,881     20,015   

         Total current assets       930,482     954,384   
Investment in unconsolidated affiliates       18,944     20,280   
Property, plant and equipment       365,256     355,341   
Less accumulated depreciation       (166,361 )   (162,315 ) 

   Property, plant and equipment, net       198,895     193,026   
Goodwill, net       397,368     399,875   
Purchased intangible assets, net       126,443     128,525   
Other long-term assets       21,924     22,213   

Total assets     $ 1,694,056   $ 1,718,303   

 
             LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY     
Current liabilities:     
   Accounts payable     $ 187,451   $ 226,768   
   Revolving credit facility and current maturities     
      of long-term debt       20,880     21,521   
   Customer advances       258,469     303,090   
   Floor plan notes payable       26,230     21,332   
   Payroll-related obligations       36,565     47,460   
   Income taxes payable       39,478     11,571   
   Accrued warranty       42,584     39,546   
   Deferred revenue       16,321     25,457   
   Other current liabilities       70,778     78,794   

         Total current liabilities       698,756     775,539   
Long-term debt       2,330     2,589   
Deferred income taxes       53,706     55,443   
Other long-term liabilities       61,165     62,917   
Commitments and contingencies     
Minority interest       3,366     3,145   
Shareholders’  equity       874,733     818,670   

Total liabilities and shareholders’  equity     $ 1,694,056   $ 1,718,303   

Three Months Ended  
December 31, 

2005 2004 

(In thousands) 
Operating activities:             
   Net income     $ 53,068   $ 40,574   
   Non-cash and other adjustments       8,632     10,756   
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities       (94,374 )   (62,533 ) 

      Net cash used by operating activities       (32,674 )   (11,203 ) 
 
Investing activities:     
   Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired       --    (19,111 ) 
   Additions to property, plant and equipment       (12,908 )   (3,507 ) 
   Proceeds from sale of assets       20     3   
   Decrease in other long-term assets       3     2,123   



-Continued-  

OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION  
SEGMENT INFORMATION  

(Unaudited)  

      Net cash used by investing activities       (12,885 )   (20,492 ) 
 
Financing activities:     
   Net (repayments) borrowings under revolving credit facility       (605 )   25,511   
   Repayment of long-term debt       (216 )   (384 ) 
   Proceeds from exercise of stock options       2,441     16,326   
   Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation       2,918     --  
   Dividends paid       (4,966 )   (3,088 ) 

      Net cash (used) provided by financing activities       (428 )   38,365   
 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash       (528 )   877   

 
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents       (46,515 )   7,547   
 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period       127,507     30,081   

 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period     $ 80,992   $ 37,628   

 
Supplementary disclosure:     
   Depreciation and amortization     $ 8,562   $ 7,134   

Three Months Ended  
December 31, 

2005 2004 

(In thousands) 
 
Net sales to unaffiliated customers:             
   Fire and emergency     $ 216,429   $ 194,156   
   Defense       363,135     215,474   
   Commercial       221,212     241,581   
   Intersegment eliminations       (10,440 )   (6,294 ) 

      Consolidated     $ 790,336   $ 644,917   

 
Operating income (expense):     
   Fire and emergency     $ 20,916   $ 18,445   
   Defense(1)       72,628     51,701   
   Commercial       8,301     5,625   
   Corporate and other       (14,844 )   (8,139 ) 

      Consolidated     $ 87,001   $ 67,632   

 
Period-end backlog:     
   Fire and emergency     $ 554,240   $ 532,352   
   Defense       1,021,865     1,052,905   
   Commercial       361,012     279,743   

      Consolidated     $ 1,937,117   $ 1,865,000   



(1) Includes the following cumulative life-to-date adjustments to operating income due to an increase in margins on the Company’s MTVR base 
contract.  

 
 
 

###  
 

Three Months Ended  
December 31, 

2005 2004 

(In thousands, except  
percentages) 

Increase in operating income     $ --  $ 8,500   
Increase in margin percentage       --    0.9 % 
Margin percentage at period-end       --    8.5 % 



First Quarter 2006 Earnings  
Conference Call  
February 2, 2006  

Charlie  
Good morning, and welcome to Oshkosh Truck’s first quarter earnings conference call. Please refer to slide 2 of the slide presentation on our 
website at www.oshkoshtruckcorporation.com , which supplements our remarks today.  

Our remarks that follow, including answers to your questions, include statements that we believe to be “forward-looking statements” within the 
meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks that could cause actual results to 
be materially different. Those risks include, among others, matters that we have described in our Form 8-K filed with the SEC this morning and 
other filings with the SEC. Except as described in the Form 8-K, we disclaim any obligation to update these forward looking statements, which 
may not be updated until our next quarterly earnings conference call, if at all.  

Occasionally today, we will refer to “previous estimates.” We made such estimates during our fourth quarter earnings conference call on 
November 1, 2005.  

Bob, please lead off and investors, please turn to slide 3.  

Bob  
Oshkosh First Quarter Fiscal 2006 Highlights  
Welcome everyone. I appreciate your joining us. I’ll have some opening comments and then turn it back to Charlie Szews, our executive vice 
president and CFO, to review our financial results. I’ll return to conclude our comments today.  

The momentum we generated in fiscal 2005 has continued. We opened fiscal 2006 on a strong note, with our best first quarter to date. Many of 
you are aware that the first quarter is historically our weakest due to the seasonality of our concrete placement and fire apparatus businesses. 
That being said, we are pleased with the year-over-year improvement, particularly in earnings per share and operating income, both of which 
increased 28.6%. And, revenues reached $790.3 million, 22.5% more than a year ago. I am pleased to report that we also exceeded our EPS 
estimates for the quarter.  

Continued strength in the defense market remained a driving force in our performance. Remanufacturing, new truck orders and aftermarket 
revenues continued their positive trend. This, combined with improved performance in our commercial segment, has brought us to the point 
where we are comfortable increasing our EPS estimate for fiscal 2006 to a range of $2.55 to $2.65. We also thought the timing was right to 
increase our quarterly dividend rate by 48% to $0.10 per share.  

Now, turn with me to slide 4.  

Progress on Key Initiatives In First Quarter Fiscal 2006  
We have been diligent and consistent in our pursuit of key initiatives. And we have been making progress. As you’re well aware, our European 
operations suffered operating losses in fiscal 2004 and 2005. Returning the Geesink Norba Group to profitability was a clearly stated objective 
of my team. And, we did that in the fourth quarter of last fiscal year. I’m now pleased to report that their return to strength has continued. 
Geesink Norba Group remained profitable during the first quarter, largely contributing to the positive performance of the commercial segment 
as a whole.  

At McNeilus, our focus has been on enhancing profitability, with an expectation of eventually returning to historic levels of 8% or higher 
operating income margins. This quarter, the numbers told their own story and the story was finally turning positive.  
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Pricing increases taken in the prior 18 months at McNeilus largely offset the effects of lower sales volume on earnings during the first quarter. 
It’s been a long wait, but we finally realized meaningful price increases in the first quarter. Had it not been for the challenges associated with 
the simultaneous launch of the first phase of a new enterprise resource planning system and a new product configurator for concrete mixers in 
the first quarter, we believe we would have reported an important turn in McNeilus results. The launch did cause a significant disruption to our 
production early in the quarter, ultimately having a negative impact on sales for the quarter because we couldn’ t get products to the branches 



quickly enough to realize the sales before the end of December. By the end of December, production was much improved and we do not expect 
to see any significant lingering impact from the conversion during the second quarter. That’s another way of saying that our backlog would 
have allowed us to realize higher sales volume for the first quarter, and with the improved pricing realized, we could have reported more 
improvement in results.  

The ERP installation was critical to driving long-term improvement at McNeilus. Additional major phases of the project are scheduled for the 
third quarter of fiscal 2006 and in the first half of fiscal 2007. I commend Mike Wuest and his team for not only getting this first phase done, 
but for bringing this business quickly back onto solid footing. Now, let’s go to slide 5.  

Commercial  
We’ve already discussed some elements of our commercial business performance since our principal first quarter initiatives were focused here. 
That being said, let me summarize commercial business performance by saying that it exceeded our expectations. We had anticipated no 
margin enhancement during the quarter, but delivered higher margins than both the first and fourth quarters of last year.  

In Europe, we have an improved outlook for the Geesink Norba Group. They continue to move along the turnaround path: they are slightly 
ahead of schedule on outsourcing key components to reduce product costs; their full time cost reduction team is driving further cost reduction 
initiatives; and they have worked through their workforce reduction very smoothly. We expect them to complete the last of the workforce 
reductions by early in the third quarter, and we believe the workforce will then be sized appropriately for the Geesink Norba Group to be 
successful in their markets.  
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The U.S. concrete and refuse markets continue to benefit from favorable demand, which we attribute largely to some pre-buying before 2007 
emissions standards take effect for diesel engines. This should raise unit industry volume in these markets by 5% to 10%.  

As we’ve been saying, we believe the true benefits of earlier price increases will largely begin to be visible in our reported results in the second 
quarter. The data analysis that is now possible with the new configurator for individual mixer orders in backlog strengthens this expectation.  

So, when you view improving margins in the context of this healthy market environment, we believe we are positioned to continue along the 
turnaround path in 2006.  

Now, before I move on to discuss our defense business, please turn to slide 6 and let me tell you about the highly successful show that we just 
completed in Las Vegas, the World of Concrete. This was the first time that all four of our concrete placement brands were showcased together 
– Oshkosh, McNeilus, CON-E-CO and London. It was impressive indeed and gave customers a snapshot of the most comprehensive line of 
innovative products available to ready-mix producers.  

We also used this show to introduce the front-discharge concrete mixer with a Revolution® composite mixer drum. This is the industry’s first 
application of a composite drum technology on a front-discharge vehicle. The mixer drum is a full 2,000 pounds lighter than a comparable steel 
drum, providing the largest legal payload of any front-discharge mixer in the industry. The front-discharge Revolution was the next logical 
application of this technology. It provides the same type of benefits that the rear version does, but all of the best thinking that has gone into the 
rear version is already rolled into this new model. The result is that advance sales are encouraging and we have expectations for a strong start 
out of the gate.  

Now, let’s move to slide 7 to discuss the performance of our defense business.  
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Not surprisingly, this business continues to be a defining factor in our overall financial performance. In the first quarter, sales were up almost 
70%, and defense accounted for approximately 71% of consolidated operating income. Behind these results were sales increases of more than 
60% in new and remanufactured trucks, and parts and service, bolstered by smooth operational performance in both remanufacturing and new 
truck production.  

There were two high points during the first quarter. The first was the receipt of a request for proposal from the U.S. Marine Corps for the 
Logistic Vehicle System Replacement program. As you will recall, we’ve been anticipating this RFP since our three prototype trucks 
completed testing in September. We submitted our proposal on time on January 17, and will now await the outcome. Selection of a supplier is 
likely to fall within the third quarter of our fiscal 2006.  



The second notable event was passage of the bridge supplemental bill in December. It provides for significant funding for both new and 
remanufactured trucks for Oshkosh. Any new orders that would be driven by this funding would impact fiscal 2007 and fiscal 2008, not fiscal 
2006. Beyond that, we believe that there will be the opportunity for at least one more large supplemental funding bill in the Spring 2006. To 
summarize our perspective on the defense business, we believe we’ll see higher sales and earnings in this business through fiscal 2007 and 
potentially into fiscal 2008. After that, the outlook becomes less clear, but we believe the nature of the current conflict has highlighted the 
critical role of logistics vehicles to the modern military and will contribute to a favorable funding environment.  

Finally, let’s turn to the Fire & Emergency Segment on slide 8.  

During the first quarter, our fire and emergency business exceeded expectations and increased its operating margin to 9.7%, moving closer to 
our target of 10% for this segment. This is significant in that more favorable pricing across the segment offset some of the impact of our 
investment in Pierce’s facility expansion.  

Leading in new product development is not only a core growth strategy of the corporation, but reflects my personal belief that this is a driving 
force in our long-term success. As we moved through the first few months of fiscal 2006, JerrDan, our towing equipment subsidiary, was a 
standout in this area, bringing two major new products to the towing industry.  
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The first is a 60-ton rotator, which is engineered to provide industry-leading lift, pull and stability characteristics. It features a boom that rotates 
a full 360 degrees, is rated at 120,000 pounds while the boom is retracted and can handle a side pull of more than 68,000 pounds. This is by no 
means a “me-too” product, but rather provides towers with truly unique performance benefits. Initial order volume has been strong for this 
niche product.  

Second, JerrDan introduced a revolutionary concept in vehicle recovery at the American Towman Expo in early December. Called the Side 
Loading Vehicle Retriever, it offers fast recovery, provides unparalleled access to tightly parked cars and never blocks more than one lane of 
traffic. All of which makes it perfect for city towing operations. This is the first model of its kind introduced to the U.S. towing industry and 
reflects our ongoing commitment to provide our customers with products that actually expand their expectations.  

Pierce’s facility expansion met its target of an early January operational date, significantly expanding their production capacity, particularly for 
homeland security vehicles.  

In general, the markets for our fire and emergency segment products remained robust in the first quarter of fiscal 2006 and provided a solid 
backlog of orders to carry us well into the third quarter of fiscal 2006.  

Now, I’ll turn it over to Charlie to review our financial results, beginning on slide 9.  
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Charlie:  
Let me begin by reviewing our consolidated results for the first quarter.  

First Quarter Results  
For the first quarter of fiscal 2006, earnings per share rose 28.6% to $0.72, exceeding our previous estimate for the quarter of $0.50 to $0.55 
per share. Consolidated sales were up 22.5% to $790.3 million in the first quarter compared to last year, with consolidated operating income up 
28.6% to $87.0 million compared to last year.  

When you consider that large non-recurring items added $0.14 per share to last year’s first quarter results, our performance in the first quarter 
of fiscal 2006 was quite impressive. In the first quarter of fiscal 2005, a cumulative life-to-date adjustment of $8.5 million in our defense 
business to increase margins on our MTVR base contract contributed $0.07 to earnings per share. Likewise, our defense business had a $3.7 
million, or $0.03 per share, recovery in the first quarter of fiscal 2005 of pre-contract costs expensed in fiscal 2004 related to an armoring 
contract. And, our corporate expenses in the first quarter of fiscal 2005 benefited from $4.2 million, or $0.04 per share, of favorable settlements 
of product liability matters.  

So, how did we perform so well in the first quarter compared to the prior year and compared to our previous estimates? A surge in our defense 
sales certainly was a key driver, but our hard work across our Company turning around underperforming businesses and driving price increases 



were also key factors. And, our estimated range for earnings per share in the first quarter of fiscal 2006 was necessarily cautious for three 
primary reasons:  
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Our team pulled through, met all these challenges and delivered the results that we reported today. These challenges are likely to remain with 
us throughout fiscal 2006, but we believe the largest hurdles are behind us with respect to these matters.  

Turning back to corporate operating expenses, such expenses rose $6.9 million in the first quarter compared to the prior year primarily due to 
the impact of the favorable product liability settlements on fiscal 2005 results. Corporate operating expenses were also higher during the first 
quarter of fiscal 2006 due to higher personnel costs, including $1.2 million of stock option expense arising from the adoption of a new 
accounting standard.  

The Company’s effective tax rate was 39.0% in the first quarter of fiscal 2006, equal to the high-end of our estimated range for our effective 
tax rate for fiscal 2006.  

Lastly, from a corporate perspective, our cash position declined to $81.0 million from $127.5 million at September 30, 2005. If you’ll recall, 
late in September 2005 we received performance-based payments under certain defense contracts totaling about $35.0 million that we expected 
to collect in October 2005. And, the first fiscal quarter normally involves a use of cash as we prepare for seasonally stronger concrete 
placement sales in the spring and summer. However, by mid-January, Oshkosh’s cash position was well above $100 million again due to 
collections associated with Oshkosh’s strong first quarter sales.  

Let’s drive down into segment performance, beginning on slide 10.  

Fire and Emergency  
Fire and emergency sales rose 11.5% to $216.4 million in the first quarter. Operating income rose 13.4% to $20.9 million, or 9.7% of sales, in 
the first quarter. The higher sales were driven by a strong order flow for fire apparatus and homeland security products offset partially by lower 
airport product sales. In the first quarter of fiscal 2005, airport product sales were exceptionally strong due to a large international sale. For 
fiscal 2006, we expect our annual airport products business to be strong, but much of that strength is expected to occur in the second half of the 
fiscal year. Operating income margins improved slightly to 9.7% in the first quarter of fiscal 2006 from 9.5% in fiscal 2005 due to improved 
pricing across the segment, which offset expenses related to a facility expansion at Pierce.  
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Segment backlog grew 4.1% compared to the prior year quarter.  

Defense  
Looking at the defense segment next, please turn to slide 11.  

Defense sales rose 68.5% to $363.1 million in the first quarter. Operating income rose 40.5% in the first quarter to $72.6 million, or 20.0% of 
sales. First quarter margins were favorably impacted by a strong mix of relatively higher-margin new and remanufactured heavy-payload trucks 
and parts and service sales offset in part by higher new product development spending. Margins in the first quarter of fiscal 2005 benefited 
from adjustments totaling $12.2 million related to MTVR base contract margins and pre-contract costs described earlier.  

At December 31, 2005, our defense backlog was down 3.0% from prior year quarter levels; however, there was significant funding for Oshkosh 
in the recent federal bridge supplemental bill and we hope to get all or most of that under contract.  

Commercial  
Turning to the commercial segment, please move to slide 12. Compared to the prior year, sales were down 8.4% to $221.2 million, but 
operating income was up 47.6% to $8.3 million, or 3.8% of sales.  

  • We were concerned about the potential impact of the implementation of an enterprise resource planning system at McNeilus. 
  • There was an inconsistent flow of defense trucks for us to remanufacture. 

  • And, we were concerned that certain of our suppliers might not meet our delivery requirements, especially for certain engines 
required in our defense business. 



We are quite pleased with our commercial segment performance in the first quarter.  
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The Geesink Norba Group, our European refuse business, continued the turnaround of its operating results. Its operating income performance 
improved from the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005 to the first quarter of fiscal 2006 on higher sales volume and lower manufacturing costs. That’s 
especially encouraging as this business had a $2.6 million operating loss in last year’s first quarter. We continue to expect Geesink Norba 
Group operating income to improve sequentially each quarter in fiscal 2006 as we execute on our cost reduction plans.  

At McNeilus, our price increase realizations nearly permitted McNeilus to offset the negative impacts of lower sales and production volumes 
resulting from the ERP implementation described by Bob. That is a positive sign for the business moving into the second quarter.  

Let me close out my review of the commercial segment by reviewing our backlogs in each product line. At December 31, 2005, rear-discharge 
unit backlog was up 34.8% compared to prior year quarter levels, while our front-discharge unit backlog was up 23.0%. Our domestic refuse 
unit backlog was up 59.6% at December 31, 2005 compared to prior year quarter levels, while Geesink Norba Group unit backlog was up 9.6% 
compared to prior year quarter levels. Overall, commercial segment backlog was up 29.1% in dollars at December 31, 2005 compared to prior 
year quarter levels.  

Fiscal 2006 Outlook  
Today, we also updated estimates for fiscal 2006, assuming no acquisitions. Please turn to slide 13.  

We anticipate our consolidated sales to approximate $3.3 billion to $3.4 billion in fiscal 2006, up approximately 11.5% to 15%, respectively, 
over fiscal 2005 sales. These estimates reflect higher estimated sales ranges for both our defense and fire and emergency segments than our 
previous estimates. We now expect our fire and emergency sales to grow at a low teens percentage, up from our previous estimate of a high 
single digits percentage, due primarily to strength in our fire apparatus backlog. In defense, we are now projecting sales to grow 22.5% to 
27.0% in fiscal 2006, up from our previous estimate of 17.5% to 22.5% growth, reflecting both higher truck remanufacturing and parts and 
service sales estimates. We continue to project our commercial segment sales to rise at a low single digits percentage. We expect commercial 
segment volume to be relatively flat in fiscal 2006, but pricing to increase following numerous price increases over the last year. We expect a 
lower mix of package sales involving a truck chassis and truck body to limit overall segment sales growth in fiscal 2006 to a low single digits 
percentage.  
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Turning to slide 14, we expect our consolidated operating income to approximate $316.5 to $329.0 million in fiscal 2006, or up approximately 
18% to 23%, respectively, compared to fiscal 2005. The qualitative comments provided on this slide with regard to estimated operating income 
margins by segment in fiscal 2006 have not changed from our comments on our November earnings call, although we have increased slightly 
our commercial segment operating income margin estimates for the year reflecting the improved pricing realized in the first quarter.  

Slide 15 provides additional estimates of interest expense, taxes and other areas. We have made small adjustments to our effective tax rate and 
share count estimates from our previous estimates.  

On slide 16, we provide our earnings per share estimates for fiscal 2006. We raised our earnings per share estimate range from $2.40 to $2.50 
per share up to $2.55 to $2.65 per share in fiscal 2006, or up approximately 17% to 21.6% compared to fiscal 2005. The amount of this increase 
essentially matches the amount by which first quarter results exceeded our previous estimates. We see a lot of positives of our fiscal 2006 
earnings outlook, but there are also a number of challenges that we will face over the remainder of the year like the ongoing implementation of 
the ERP system at McNeilus, commercial chassis and chassis component shortages and other matters. We believe that earnings per share in the 
second quarter of fiscal 2006 will range from $0.58 to $0.62 per share compared to $0.52 per share in the second quarter of fiscal 2005. These 
estimates would reflect 11.5% to 19.2% estimated earnings per share growth in the second quarter.  

Closing with slide 17, we continue to estimate that our capital spending in fiscal 2006 will approximate $60 million, a sharp increase over our 
spending in fiscal 2005 of $43.2 million. Quite simply, much of our announced spending on expansion capital projects at Pierce and our new 
product development facility in Oshkosh will be incurred in fiscal 2006. We expect our debt levels to remain in the $20 — $25 million range 
throughout fiscal 2006. Based on our improved earnings outlook, we now believe cash will grow to approximately $200 to $225 million by 
September 30, 2006, up from our previous estimated range of $175 to $225 million. We may use this cash in pursuit of our acquisitions 
strategy, or for stock repurchases and/or higher dividend payments to contribute to shareholder returns.  
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Bob will close our prepared remarks.  

Bob:  
Thanks, Charlie. We appreciate everyone’s time and interest today. From my perspective, there are a number of key takeaways from our first 
quarter. Our end markets remain robust, with particularly strong prospects in defense. Our balance sheet continues to put us in a position to 
consider attractive acquisitions, and we’re looking for them continually. Our commercial business finally delivered beyond our expectations. 
And, although we know that we have a lot more work to do there, we believe a turnaround is starting thanks to our lean initiatives, pricing 
corrections and cost-reduction teams.  

When we closed out fiscal 2005 three months ago, we capped a nine-year stretch of improving financial results. This first quarter put our feet 
on the road to making that a straight decade.  

Operator, please begin the question and answer period  
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